Express Mail No. EL113285176US **EET**

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 34515/172606

To the Honorable Commissioner of F

101174196

ached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1110 9-1-99 Kathy S. Adams Name: Clip It 2, Inc. Michael J. Knowles Address: 8213 Oak Leaf Ct. Mark L. Kornhauser Raleigh, N.C. 27615 Jack Gee, II Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other **Execution Date:** 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s): B. Patent No.(s): Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 1_ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 R. Todd Morgan Kilpatrick Stockton LLP 4101 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 400 X Enclosed X Authorized any deficiencies to be charged to deposit Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 account 8. Deposit account number: 16-1435 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Todd Morgan Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

For: ☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights
For: ☑ U.S. Application or ☑ U.S. Patent

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuation consideration,

ASSIGNORS (inventors):

NAME OF INVENTOR	ADDRESS	NATIONALITY
Kathy S. Adams	8213 Oak Leaf Ct., Raleigh, N.C. 27615	USA
Michael J. Knowles	2861 Sky Dr., Fayetteville, N.C. 28303	USA
Mark L. Kornhauser	29285 North Park Blvd., Solon, OH 44139	USA
Jack Gee, II	3218 Fairacres Road, Huntsville, AL 35805	USA

ASSIGN	IEE:			
Clip It 2, Inc. (type or print name of ASSIGNEE)		8213 Oak Leaf Ct. Raleigh, N.C. 27615 Address		
a NC Co		ion		
National	ity			
and the	succe	ssors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE		
		(complete one of the following:		
	\boxtimes	the entire right, title and interest		
		an undividedpercent (%) interest		
for the United States and its territorial possessions				
	(check the following box if foreign rights are also to be assigned)			
	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority			
in and to	any a	all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:		
		Device for Attaching Objects to Fabric		
		(check and complete (a), (b), (c) or (d))		
and whi	ch is fo	ound in		
(a)	X	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith		
(b)		U.S. patent application executed on		
	X	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney I executed for this invention on the execution date stated above, to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.		
(c)		U.S. application serial no filed on		
(d)		International application no. PCT///		
(e)		U.S. patent noissued		
		A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.		
		(check (e) if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)		

PATENT REEL: 010239 FRAME: 0005 (f)

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set	hand and seal this 83095
Kathy S. Adams	othy & Adoms
Inventor	Signa tu re
State of County of Walker	
On this day of <u>August</u> , 1997, before me p known to be the person in and who executed the forego	personally appeared Kathy S. Adams, to me bing instrument and acknowledged that he
executed the same at his free act and deed.	A
My Commission Expires: 5.25.2001	Notary Public
	2011
Michael J. Knowles Inventor	Signature
11/0	
State of NC County of Robesor	
On this 16 day of July, 1939, before me p known to be the person in and who executed the foregoexecuted the same at his free act and deed.	personally appeared Michael J. Knowles, to me bing instrument and acknowledged that he
My Commission Expires: 1-6-204	Hours ETTI From Notary Public
No. d. L. Kombourge	Mand Komhaum
Mark L. Kornhauser	Signature
State of ONIO County of Portage	
•	
On this 22 day of July, 1997, before me known to be the person in and who executed the	foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he
executed the same at his free act and deed.	
My Commission Expires: 5-13-2002	Judy E. Walfer Notary Public
H	IDY E WALKER
- II	NA E. YVALINER

JUDY E. WALKER

Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires May 13, 2002

Recorded in Summit County

PATENT REEL: 010239 FRAME: 0006 Jack Gee, II

Inventor

State of Office)
County of Conference)

On this day of Atto, 1999, before me personally appeared Jack Gee, II, to me known to be the person in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same at his free act and deed.

My Commission Expires: M. Beeman Notary Public Cuyahoga County

6031:34515-172606 RALLIB01:500014:0 Commission Expires 8-21-2000

RECORDED: 09/07/1999

PATENT

REEL: 010239 FRAME: 0007